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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
You can ask him to see in your chamber.
(Interruptions)

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: He can say roughly that for how much time, the hired rigs are required.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : The point is that there is a committee which goes into it and decide the duration of the usage of rig. An empowered committee is there for this purpose and the experts go to the site and then they decide. That is all that I can say in this context.

Setting up of Gas-Based Petro-Chemicals Complex in Gujarat

*495. SHRI R.P. GAEKWAD: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether Gujarat Government had made application for setting up a gas-based Petro-chemicals complex in July, 1979;

(b) whether a Site Selection Committee set up by Government of India has recommended Kawas near Sura! for locating this project;

(c) whether it is a fact that although the Central Government have decided in principle to set up two gas-based petrochemicals complexes, one each in Gujarat and Maharashtra, clearance has not yet been given to the Gujarat Complex while in the case of Maharashtra a task force has been constituted to start implementation of the project;

(d) whether a Working Group constituted by the Centre to study the viability of the Gujarat Complex has established the financial and economic viability of the project ; and

(e) if so, the reasons for not giving clearance to the Gujarat Project ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF PETROLEUM IN
THE MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
GARGI SHANKAR MISHRA) ; (a) and
(b) Yes, Sir,
'. '

(c) to (e) Government has decided in principle to set up two gas-based petro·
chemicals complexes, one in Maharashtra and another in Gujarat.

A Working Group set up for the proposed project in Gujarat has reviewed the product pattern and is awaiting receipt of the revised feasibility report from the Government of Gujarat which will indicate the financial and economic viability of the project.

SHRI R.P. GAEKW AD : Sir, this project is not only important to the State but also important to the nation. Therefore, I would like to know what further progress has been made and what steps are initiated by the Central Government to see that the petro-chemicals project in Gujarat starts early like the Maharashtra project ?.. .... .. ... .
(Interruptions)

SHRI SATY AS AD HAN CHAKRA-
BORTY : There is so much of hesitation in answering the question.

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI
P. SHIV SHANKAR) Sir, the
Han. Member has asked the question of expediting the execution of this project as compared to the Maharashtra project. In fact, so far as the petro-chemicals complexes are concerned, the Maharashtra project is in ti1 e Central sector and the Gujarat petro-chemicals complex is in the State sector. The product pattern is being reviewed for the purpose of looking into the financial viability of it. In fact, some time back, in 1981, the Gujarat Government had made a suggestion that this petrochemicals complex could be taken up as a joint venture where the State Government could come out with 40% of the shareholdings, the Central Government with the same 40% of the share-holdings and the rest-20%~ould be from the financial institutions. Because of these difficulties and because of the product pattern that has undergone a change, the feasibility report of this project with reference to financial and economic viability has yet to be recei·
ved.
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We have been impressing on the Gujarat Government to take up this project at an early date. Some time back, they even suggested that they would like to go on their own. But unless they give us a clear project report and say what are the products which they are going to manufacture, 'it will be difficult for us to say whether it will go ahead earlier than the Maharashtra project about which my hon. friend made a reference.

!>;ff t?:RT~T~ 3H~ o ~'t~ : 3f<rT l!'Ff-
•fnr li'fT "!'T ir ornrn f.l; :!;;n:m l.r~'fiT~ ~
n:q'rcf il'Tl'TT ~ I it <r~ "fFI'ifT 'ifT~cH ~ f'fi

<r~ f<:«iT<f 'fi'Til -trT crn:TlR 'fiT ilT<rT <r~ arr<:
~tr ooc: f<:q'ri it 'flfr lR'rfq<rt ~ f"ftr'liT

Cf\jf~ ~ <rQ: ar-rT a'fi ;:r~r fi1<:1T ~ ?

!>;ff Iff 0 f~Cf ~'fi~ : tz'f~3!'<:1T, +r~

1982 it ~c l'fCI'~•c ir ~~ <r~ 'fi~ ~ f'fi i!t
~tr sn~'lc 'fiT aWl <r~T~~ I ar<r l:ri: lfTtr
~tr Cf'fa a1 f~~ ;:r@ ~ flfi 'fiR-m aHTlR
'fiT ;a;:~il +rtm an<: ~+rir "f<fT<f f~<rT ~ I

~tr'fi'T it ar<:1<r a<:Tifi ~ l'n:or-.:: 'fiT f~lR '!i'\
<rnr tr'fi'CI'T ~ I Within a couple of days, I will write to him about this part of the detail.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER : The Hon. Minister in his reply has stated that two gas-based petro-chemical complexes will come up, one in Maharashtra and another in Gujarat. He has said that it will be a joint venture. As he knows, the Research and Development Organisation and E.J.L. is capable of setting up gas-based petro-chemicals complexes with an indigenous technology. So, I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether these two gas-based petro-chemical complexes will be set up with indigenous technology. I want that a categorical answer should be given that it will not be given to any foreign concern.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : No, Sir.
I will bring it to the notice of the House that wherever our technology is available, we have tried to see that our technology alone is used for the purpose of setting up petro-chemical complexes. In fact, so far as the Maharashtra petro-chemicals complex is concerned, the global tenders were invited for the purpose of going ahead because of the resource constraints and so on and so forth. But I assure the Hon. Member that even where we have been going for the foreign parties on the basis of global tenders and on the basis of the lowest tender offer, still we have been trying to associate the indigenous technology with them in the fields where it is possible. It is not as though a very cut and dry policy could be adopted in these matters. The policy that suits the nation or that suits the project and which will be helpful for our national development would certainly be adopted.

!>;ff ~~l'fT<:T<rUf '"'fe<rT 3fe1:f~

+r~T~<r, <ii'f+r'fi~ 'fiT f"ftr ST'fi'T\ ij- ~~ it
+rm ar~crT "'T -.::~1 ~ arh ~+r il~T <ii'f+r'fiw
'filf~<fij'qr 'fiT ~~ill 'fi<:ilT 'ifTQ:ff ~ \jtf

<rr't it l:fT"fifT <rrrT<rT ~ I it ~TifilT 'iff~f ~
f'fi ~ 'fiiJ'C~Cf~qr 'fiT PHIHT if; f;:;rif 'fiT'{
fil~'ifa 'fi'Ti.f'?fi+r <fifT<rT ~ 3fT\ \jtfif;
~Tfii!'fi >fT~'f~if ~ir if; f~ 'fiT'{ 'fim'?fi+r
al:f f'fi<rT ~, <r~ "''Ff'fi'T<:T t:i'fT "''T ~ir 'fiT
~rrr 'fi~ 1

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : The perspective plans are being prepared from time to time. So far as the Government of India is concerned, there is a team which has been working to take in advance the decisions with respect to developments when we have got to set up petro-chemical complexes on the basis of gas find or otherwise.

Production and Distribution of Coal

*497. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that serious crisis in many sectors particularly in indus-

